financial reports for the year ended 30 June 2015 and Recall’s reviewed half year results for the six months ended 31 December 2014
and 31 December 2015. Adjustments were made to Recall’s consolidated statement of financial performance to align Recall’s year
end to Iron Mountain’s 31 December year-end;

ww Iron Mountain’s consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2015 – extracted from Iron Mountain’s audited
financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2015;

ww US GAAP adjustments – the impact of conversion of Recall’s consolidated statement of financial performance to US GAAP;
ww merger adjustments – the impact arising from implementing the Scheme; and
ww financing adjustments – the impact of the extinguishment of Recall’s existing debt and Iron Mountain’s new debt to fund the cash

portion of the purchase consideration.

52

Updated overview of the
Combined Group continued9

Pro Forma Historical Income Statement for the Combined Group
For the 12 months ended 31 December 2015

US$ MILLIONS
RECALL
IN IFRS

US GAAP
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES
RECALL IN

US GAAP
IRON

MOUNTAIN

MERGER
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES

FINANCING
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES
COMBINED

GROUP
Total revenues 798.4 – 798.4 3,008.0 – – 3,806.4
Operating expenses (646.3) 6.8 1a,b (639.5) (2,138.0) 75.7 2,3,4 – (2,701.8)
OIBDA 152.1 6.8 158.9 870.0 75.7 – 1,104.6
Depreciation and
amortisation (69.3) (0.4) 1b (69.7) (345.5) (64.3) 5,6 – (479.4)
Operating income 82.8 6.4 89.2 524.5 11.5 – 625.2
Interest expense, net (22.7) (2.1) 1b (24.8) (263.9) 0.4 7 (44.6) 9 (332.9)
Other expense, net (4.1) – (4.1) (98.6) – – (102.7)
Income from continuing
operations, before
provision (benefit) for
income taxes and gain
on sale of real estate 56.0 4.4 60.4 162.0 11.8 (44.6) 189.6
(Provision) benefit for
income taxes (6.6) (1.2) 1a,b (7.8) (37.7) (3.1) 8 (5.8) 9 (54.4)
Gain on sale of real estate – – – 0.9 – – 0.9
Income from continuing
operations 49.4 3.2 52.6 125.2 8.7 (50.4) 136.1
(Loss) income from
discontinued operations,
net of tax – – – – – – –
Net (loss) income 49.4 3.2 52.6 125.2 8.7 (50.4) 136.1
Less: Net income
(loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests – – – (2.0) – – (2.0)
Net income (loss)
attributable to Iron
Mountain Incorporated 49.4 3.2 52.6 123.2 8.7 (50.4) 134.1

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

NOTES
1	 Australian Accounting Standards to US GAAP adjustments

(a)	 �Reflects an adjustment of US$5 million to decrease operating expenses for the reversal of accrued expenses and an increase in the provision for
income taxes of US$1.3 million for related tax effects related to restructuring actions taken by Recall during the year ended 31 December 2015
due to differences in the timing of recognition of such liabilities permitted under Australian Accounting Standards and US GAAP. Under Australian
Accounting Standards, liabilities for plant closures, lease terminations and other exit costs may generally be recognised when an entity has formally

[…]

ended 31 December 2015;

ww Iron Mountain’s audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2015 – extracted from Iron Mountain’s audited financial report
for the year ended 31 December 2015;

ww reclassification – to align the presentation of Recall’s consolidated balance sheet to Iron Mountain’s presentation;
ww US GAAP adjustments – the impact of conversion of Recall’s consolidated statement of financial position to US GAAP;
ww merger adjustments – the impact arising from implementing the Scheme; and
ww financing adjustments – the impact of the extinguishment of Recall’s existing debt and Iron Mountain’s new debt to fund the cash

portion of the purchase consideration.

Sum
m

ary of the Schem
e

Recall Supplem
entary

Schem
e Booklet

55

Updated Inform
ation

about the Schem
e

B

Supplem
entary Independent

Expert's Report
Supplem

entary Investigating
Accountant's Report

Pro forma financial position

Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for the Combined Group as of 31 December 2015

US$ MILLIONS
RECALL
IN IFRS 1

US GAAP
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES
RECALL IN

US GAAP
IRON

MOUNTAIN

MERGER
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES

FINANCING
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES
COMBINED

GROUP

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 159.4 – 159.4 128.4 (326.5) 3 289.7 13 251.0
Restricted cash – – – – – – –
Accounts receivable 181.9 – 181.9 564.4 – – 746.3
Deferred income taxes – 8.7 2a,b 8.7 22.1 (0.5) 11 – 30.3
Prepaid expenses and
other 21.1 – 21.1 143.0 – – 164.1
Total current assets 362.4 8.7 371.1 857.9 (327.0) 289.7 1,191.7
Property, plant and
equipment, net 399.9 15.5 2c 415.4 2,497.2 295.9 4 – 3,208.5
Goodwill 665.8 – 665.8 2,361.0 530.3 5 – 3,557.1
Customer relationships
and customer inducements 117.4 – 117.4 603.3 831.1 6 – 1,551.8
Other 11.7 (4.5) 2a,b,c 7.2 31.2 52.4 6, 11 – 90.8
Total assets 1,557.2 19.7 1,576.9 6,350.6 1,382.7 289.7 9,599.9

Current liabilities
Current portion of
long-term debt (70.5) – (70.5) (88.1) – (992.0) 13 (1,150.6)
Accounts payable (118.3) – (118.3) (219.6) 1.7 9 – (336.2)
Accrued expenses (36.4) 13.5 2b (22.9) (351.0) – – (373.9)
Deferred revenue (19.0) – (19.0) (183.1) – – (202.1)
Total current liabilities (244.2) 13.5 (230.7) (841.8) 1.7 (992.0) (2,062.8)
Long-term debt,
net of current portion (706.8) (19.6) 2c (726.4) (4,757.6) (13.4) 7,8 702.3 13 (4,795.1)
Other long-term liabilities (17.5) (5.3) 2a (22.8) (71.9) (23.7) 10 – (118.4)
Deferred rent (10.7) 3.2 2c (7.5) (95.7) 7.5 9 – (95.7)
Deferred income taxes (62.5) (3.0) 2a,b,c (65.5) (55.0) (357.9) 11 – (478.4)
Total liabilities (1,041.7) (11.2) (1,052.9) (5,822.0) (385.8) (289.7) (7,550.4)

Equity
Iron Mountain Incorporated
Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock – – – (2.1) (0.5) 12 – (2.6)
Additional paid in capital (386.2) – (386.2) (1,623.8) (1,134.2) 12 – (3,144.2)
(Distributions in excess
of earnings)/ Earnings in
excess of distributions (240.5) (8.5) 2b,c (249.0) 942.2 249.0 12 – 942.2
Accumulated other
comprehensive income,
net 111.2 – 111.2 174.9 (111.2) 12 – 174.9
Total Iron Mountain
Incorporated
Stockholders’ Equity (515.5) (8.5) (524.0) (508.8) (996.9) – (2,029.7)
Noncontrolling interests – – – (19.8) – – (19.8)
Total equity (515.5) (8.5) (524.0) (528.6) (996.9) – (2,049.5)
Total liabilities and equity (1,557.2) (19.7) (1,576.9) (6,350.6) (1,382.7) (289.7) (9,599.9)

Amounts may not add due to rounding.

56

Updated overview of the
Combined Group continued9

NOTES
1	 Reclassifications to conform Recall’s consolidated balance sheet presentation to Iron Mountain’s consolidated balance sheet presentation

Certain balances presented in the historical financial statements of Recall included within the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December
2015 were reclassified to conform their presentation to that of Iron Mountain as indicated in the tables below:

ITEM
AMOUNT

(US$ IN MILLIONS)

PRESENTATION IN RECALL’S
IFRS STATUTORY FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

[…]

of the Recall Financing to interest expense). Iron Mountain expects that the public or private debt financing under the Recall Financing will bear interest
at LIBOR plus a margin of 325 basis points which increases by 50 basis points quarterly, and the Revolving Credit Facility bears interest at LIBOR
plus a margin of 225 basis points, resulting in a weighted average interest rate of 3.85% per annum. In addition, the borrowings will be subject to fees
including a structuring fee of US$0.9 million, a commitment fee of 50 basis points and a funding fee of 25 basis points. The adjustment reflects the
entry into the Recall Financing as well as the repayment of US$768.1 million of Recall’s outstanding indebtedness at 31 December 2015.

Sum
m

ary of the Schem
e

Recall Supplem
entary

Schem
e Booklet

59

Updated Inform
ation

about the Schem
e

B

Supplem
entary Independent

Expert's Report
Supplem

entary Investigating
Accountant's Report

9.3.6	 Cash Flows
Pro forma historical cash flow

Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow Statement for the Combined Group
For the 12 months ended 31 December 2015

US$ MILLIONS
RECALL
IN IFRS

US GAAP
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES
RECALL IN

US GAAP
IRON

MOUNTAIN

MERGER
ADJUST-

MENTS NOTES
COMBINED

GROUP
Pro forma OIBDA 152.1  6.8  1  158.9 870.0  75.7  2 1104.6
Pro forma change in
working capital  (18.0)  (18.0)  (14.7)  (32.7)
Net operating cash
flows, before capital
expenditure, financing
costs and tax  134.1  6.8  140.9 855.3  75.7 1071.9

Pro forma capital
expenditure  (68.0)  (68.0)  (290.2)  (358.2)
Net operating cash flows,
before financing costs
and tax  66.1  6.8  72.9 565.1  75.7 713.7

NOTES
1	 Australian Accounting Standards to US GAAP adjustments

As mentioned in Note 1 of Section 9.3.4 of this Supplementary Booklet under US GAAP (i) the timing of recognition of certain exit related activities
is different from when these activities would be recognised under Australian Accounting Standards; and (ii) Recall was deemed to be the accounting
owner during the construction period and upon completion Recall determined that the lease did not meet the criteria for “sale-leaseback” treatment.
Under US GAAP, Recall must continue to record an asset and corresponding financing obligation. This adjustment reflects the elimination of exit activity